
Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   1 
 

First Amendment  
To 

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN  

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA  
AND  

Good Samaritan Shelter 
 

Interim Housing for Persons in Encampments near Waterways at Hope Village  
State of California Encampment Resolution Funding (ERF) - Round 2 

 
This First Amendment to Subrecipient Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between 
the County of Santa Barbara (the “COUNTY”), a political subdivision of the State of California, and Good Samaritan 
Shelter (the “SUBRECIPIENT”), a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, whose address is 400 W. Park 
Avenue, Santa Maria, CA 93456. 
 
WITNESSETH THAT: 
 
WHEREAS, The State of California has established the Encampment Resolution Funding Program (“ERF” or 
“Program”) pursuant to Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 50250) of Part 1 of Division 31 of the Health and 
Safety Code (Amended by Stats. 2021, Ch. 111, Sec.13. (AB 140) effective July 19, 2021); and  
 
WHEREAS, The ERF Program was initially authorized in 2021 through Assembly Bill (AB) 140 (Chapter 111, 
Statutes of 2021), which allocated $50 million for what would become the first round of funding. SB 197 (Chapter 
70, Statutes of 2022) amended the program and AB 178 (Chapter 45, Statutes of 2022) allocated an additional 
$300 million for Round 2 of ERF funding; and  
 
WHEREAS, On January 24, 2023, the County of Santa Barbara’s Board of Supervisors passed and adopted 
Resolution No. 23-00054 allowing the Director of the COUNTY’s Community Services Department (“CSD”) to apply 
for, receive, and administer the ERF funds for the County of Santa Barbara; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County entered into a Standard Agreement with the State of California (“State”) for $6,000,000 
(“Standard Agreement”), which provides Program guidelines (the “ERF Program Guidelines”); and  
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT are parties to that certain Subrecipient Agreement executed as of 
November 7, 2023 (“AGREEMENT”), memorializing the terms and conditions pursuant to which COUNTY provided 
$474,500 in ERF funds to SUBRECIPIENT Good Samaritan Shelter to provide interim housing for people residing in 
encampments, with a time of performance effective as of period December 1, 2023 – December 31, 2025. 
 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the AGREEMENT to adjust the scope of services and provide an 
additional $273,750 ERF funds to operate interim housing. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree to amend the AGREEMENT as follows: 

1. Section II.B. of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Section II.B to read in its entirety as 
follows: 
 
“SUBRECIPIENT shall provide 20 beds for interim housing in accordance with the Scope of Services.” 
 
2. Section III of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Section III to read in its entirety as follows: 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   2 
 

“SUBRECIPIENT shall provide ten (20) interim housing beds (each, a “Bed”), and, to each Bed occupant 
during the 24-hour period of such occupancy, meals, daily hygiene, and case management services 
hereunder at a rate of $65 per Bed, per night. COUNTY will compensate SUBRECIPIENT, using ERF funds, for 
20 Beds during the Term, paid annually, such that all 20 Beds shall be reserved and used for the provision of 
Services hereunder at all times during the Term. SUBRECIPIENT shall provide to COUNTY, on a quarterly 
basis, for each quarter during the Term, a daily census report of Beds occupied in form acceptable to 
COUNTY. COUNTY agrees to work with local providers to coordinate Bed occupant referrals to 
SUBRECIPIENT.  SUBRECIPIENT shall maintain 75% occupancy, i.e., fifteen (15) Beds occupied, at all times 
during the Term.” 

 
3. Section IV of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the first sentence of Section IV to read in its 

entirety as follows:  
 
“It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount of funds to be paid by COUNTY under this 
Agreement shall not exceed $748,250” 
 

4. EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT (Scope of Services) is hereby amended by replacing the “Agreement Amount” 
to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

Contract Amount: $748,250  
 

5. EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Section II.A to read in its entirety as: 
 

“SUBRECIPIENT shall provide ten (20) interim housing beds (each, a “Bed”), and, to each Bed occupant 
during the 24-hour period of such occupancy, meals, daily hygiene, and case management services 
hereunder at a rate of $65 per Bed, per night. COUNTY will compensate SUBRECIPIENT, using ERF funds, for 
20 Beds during the Term, paid annually, such that all 20 Beds shall be reserved and used for the provision of 
Services hereunder at all times during the Term. SUBRECIPIENT shall provide to COUNTY, on a quarterly 
basis, for each quarter during the Term, a daily census report of Beds occupied in form acceptable to 
COUNTY. COUNTY agrees to work with local providers to coordinate Bed occupant referrals to 
SUBRECIPIENT.  SUBRECIPIENT shall maintain 75% occupancy, i.e., fifteen (15) Beds occupied, at all times 
during the Term.” 

 
6. EXHIBIT A to the AGREEMENT is amended by replacing the “Goals” to read as follows: 

 
 Goal 

Unduplicated number of homeless persons to be sheltered  30 
Total number of beds  20 
Total number of bed-nights made available 3,650 

 
7. EXHIBIT B to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing the “Agreement Amount” to read as follows: 

 
Contract Amount: $784,250  

 
8. EXHIBIT C of the AGREEMENT is hereby to read in its entirety as follows: 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   3 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   4 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   5 
 

 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   7 
 

9. EXHIBIT D of the AGREEMENT is hereby to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

 
 

10. Except as set forth in Sections 1 through 9, above, this First Amendment shall not modify or change any of the 
provisions of the Agreement and the parties to this First Amendment and the Agreement are bound by the 
provisions of the Agreement, as amended herein. 
 

11. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for 
all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the parties hereto 
shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute one and the same instrument. 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   8 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective as of the date first fully 
executed by all of the parties hereto. 

 
                                                  
ATTEST:            COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA: 
              
MONA MIYASATO            
Clerk of the Board  
 
 
By:__________________________         By: _________________________________ 
    Deputy Clerk of the Board     Das Williams  
                                                                                        Chair, Board of Supervisors 
 
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING         COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:  
FORM: 
                       
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA            
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER            
  
       
By:______________________________   By: ________________________________ 
 Deputy Auditor Controller                                Jesús Armas, Community Services Director 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM     
 
RACHEL VAN MULLEM                 
COUNTY COUNSEL       
         
By: ______________________________                                                                                              
Deputy County Counsel          
           
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
RISK MANAGEMENT  
         
By: ____________________________    
Greg Milligan 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E



Encampment Resolution Funding Subrecipient Agreement   9 
 

 
“SUBRECIPIENT” 
Good Samaritan Shelter  
 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
Sylvia Barnard, Executive Director 
  
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: A405B9AC-04D8-4B5D-96E1-ED141BEF147E


		2024-11-20T18:01:49-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




